
Notice of Meeting

Governance and Ethics 
Committee
Monday 26 November 2018 at 5.00pm
in the Roger Croft Room  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury
Note: The Council broadcasts some of its meetings on the internet, known as webcasting. If this 
meeting is webcast, please note that any speakers addressing this meeting could be filmed. If 
you are speaking at a meeting and do not wish to be filmed, please notify the Chairman before 
the meeting takes place. Please note however that you will be audio-recorded.

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday 16 November 2018

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Andy Day/Moira Fraser/Stephen Chard 
on (01635) 519459/519045/519462
e-mail: andy.day@westberks.gov.uk / moira.fraser@westberks.gov.uk / 
stephen.chard@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 26 November 2018 
(continued)

To: Councillors Steve Ardagh-Walter, Jeff Beck (Vice-Chairman), Jeff Brooks, 
Paul Bryant, Keith Chopping (Chairman), James Cole, Barry Dickens, 
Jane Langford, Geoff Mayes, Anthony Pick and Quentin Webb

Substitutes: Councillors Jason Collis, Sheila Ellison and Alan Macro

Agenda
Part I Page No.

1   Apologies
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).

2   Minutes 1 - 22
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of 
this Committee held on 30 July 2018, 8 August 2018 (Special) 
and 29 October 2018 (Special).

3   Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and 
nature of any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other 
registrable interests in items on the agenda, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

4   Forward Plan 23 - 26
Purpose: To consider the Forward Plan for the next 12 
months.

Governance Matters
5   Financial Statements 2017/18 - Annual Audit Letter  

(GE3360)
27 - 38

Purpose: To provide Members with the Final Annual Audit 
Letter 2017/18 from KPMG, this audit letter summarises the 
outcome from their audit work at West Berkshire Council in 
relation to the 2017/18 audit year.

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 26 November 2018 
(continued)

6   External Auditors - Audit Progress Report and Sector 
Update (GE3661)

39 - 56

Purpose: To provide the Governance and Ethics Committee 
with a report from Grant Thornton on progress in delivering 
their responsibilities as our new external auditors and a sector 
update.

7   Internal Audit Update Report (GE3628) 57 - 70
Purpose: To update the Committee on the outcome of Internal 
Audit work carried out during quarters one and two of 2018-19.

8   Amendments to the Constitution (GE3260) 71 - 116
Purpose: To proposes a number of amendments to Parts 2, 3, 
10, 11 and 13 of the Constitution.

9   Exclusion of Press and Public
RECOMMENDATION: That members of the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following items as it is likely that there would be 
disclosure of exempt information of the description 
contained in the paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 specified in brackets in the heading 
of each item.

Part II
10   Strategic Risk - Key Issues Q2 2018/19 (GE3639) 117 - 154

(Paragraph 3 -information relating to financial/business affairs 
of particular person )
Purpose: To highlight the key strategic risk issues that need to 
be considered and to outline the actions that are being taken 
to mitigate those risks. Full details regarding the Strategic Risk 
Key Issues are provided in Appendix D together with the 
method used to score risks for the Council included in 
Appendix E.

Andy Day
Head of Strategic Support

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation.

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
MONDAY, 30 JULY 2018

Councillors Present: Steve Ardagh-Walter, Jeff Beck (Vice-Chairman), Jeff Brooks, 
Paul Bryant, Keith Chopping (Chairman), James Cole, Jane Langford (In place of Barry 
Dickens), Geoff Mayes, Anthony Pick and Quentin Webb

Also Present: Shannon Coleman-Slaughter (Chief Financial Accountant),Andy Day (Head of 
Strategic Support), Julie Gillhespey (Audit Manager) and Andy Walker (Head of Finance and 
Property), Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager) and Councillor Rick 
Jones (Executive Portfolio: Corporate Services)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Barry Dickens

PART I
3 Minutes and Matters Arising

The Chairman welcomed Antony Smith and Greg Morris from KPMG to the meeting.
The Minutes of the meetings held on 23 April 2018 and 08 May 2018 were approved as a 
true and correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the inclusion of the 
following amendments: 
23 April 2018, Item 29 (Minutes and Matters Arising), Page 2, first paragraph, last 
line replace the word ‘form’ with ‘from’.
23 April 2018, Item 32 (Monitoring Officer’s Annual report to the Governance and 
Ethics Committee – 2017/18 Year End), Page 3, second paragraph, eighth line 
replace the word ‘wad’ with ‘had’.
23 April 2018, Item 33 (Internal Audit Plan 2018/19), Page 4, final paragraph, first 
line delete the word ‘in’.
Matters Arising
Actions 1 and 2 had been completed and could therefore be deleted from the list of 
outstanding actions. 
Item4 GDPR Training – Sarah Clarke had established from the Head of HR that 
Members were not required to undertake the e-learning.
Item 5 Risk Evaluation of Street Lighting – Julie Gillhespey stated that she had relooked 
at this issue and that she believed that street lighting warranted being classified as a 
moderate risk and consideration would be given to including it in the audit plan for the 
following year.

4 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

5 Forward Plan
The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 
(Agenda Item 4).

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 30 JULY 2018 - MINUTES

Moira Fraser commented that if Members were minded to approve the recommendations 
in Agenda Item 5 she would include six monthly risk management update reports to the 
forward plan.
RESOLVED that the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan be noted.

6 Review of Governance of Risk Management (GE3601)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) concerning the governance and 
management arrangements of the Council’s Risk Management function.

Andy Day in introducing the item reported that this report attempted to consolidate a 
number of previous reports relating to risk management. The risk management function 
had recently been subsumed in the Strategic Support Service. While the function had 
been transferred no resources had been attached to the transfer. As a consequence he 
had allocated 0.75 days per week to this activity. This was largely commensurate with the 
level of resource previously allocated to this function when it had resided in the Audit 
Team.

This report provided an update on progress made since April 2018 when the function had 
transferred. Andy explained that he and Catalin Bogos were in the process of reviewing 
and redrafting the risk management policy. Work was also ongoing on amending the risk 
management templates 
[...]
 Improvement Plan (QAIP) for Internal 
Audit.

12 Date of the Next Meeting
The Committee noted that the dates for the remainder of the Municipal Year were as 
follows: 

 8 August 2018 
 28 August 2018
 26 November 2018
 4 February 2019
 16 April 2019

(The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 6.10 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
WEDNESDAY, 8 AUGUST 2018

Councillors Present: Steve Ardagh-Walter, Jeff Beck (Vice-Chairman), Paul Bryant, 
Keith Chopping (Chairman), James Cole, Barry Dickens, Jane Langford, Geoff Mayes, 
Anthony Pick and Quentin Webb

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Acting Head of Legal Services), Stephen Chard (Principal Policy 
Officer) and Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Jeff Brooks

PART I
13 Declarations of Interest

Councillors Steve Ardagh-Walter, Jeff Beck, Paul Bryant, Keith Chopping, James Cole, 
Anthony Pick and Quentin Webb declared an interest in Agenda Item 3, but reported that, 
as their interest was a personal or an other registrable interest, but not a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, they determined to remain to take part in the debate and vote on the 
matter.
Councillor Jane Langford declared an interest in Agenda Item 3, but reported that, as her 
interest was a personal or an other registrable interest, but not a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, she determined to remain to take part in the debate. 

14 NDC2/18
(Councillors Steve Ardagh-Walter, Jeff Beck, Paul Bryant, Keith Chopping, James Cole, 
Anthony Pick and Quentin Webb declared a personal interest in this item by virtue of the 
fact that the Subject Member was a fellow member of the Conservative Group). 
(Councillors Ardagh-Walter, Beck
[...]
d 
that the thread was re-tweeted inadvertently.
The Committee noted in particular the steps that the Subject Member had already taken, 
regarding this matter, including:
1. He had removed the offending tweet.
2. He had made a public apology on more than one occasion for offence caused by his 

action. The Committee accepted the finding of the Independent Investigator that 
Councillor Boeck’s apology was genuine.

3. He had co-operated with the Investigator and the investigation.
4. He had resigned from his post as Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing.

(The meeting commenced at 10.00am and closed at 1.11pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 20



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
MONDAY, 29 OCTOBER 2018

Councillors Present: Steve Ardagh-Walter, Jeff Beck (Vice-Chairman), Jeff Brooks, 
Keith Chopping (Chairman), James Cole, Jason Collis (Substitute) (In place of Anthony Pick), 
Barry Dickens, Jane Langford, Geoff Mayes and Quentin Webb

Also Present: The Subject Member and their representative, the investigator, Sarah Clarke 
(Acting Head of Legal Services), Debi Miles, Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services 
Manager) and Jo Reeves (Principal Policy Officer)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Paul Bryant and Councillor Anthony 
Pick

PART I
15 Exclusion of Press and Public

RESOLVED that members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
under-mentioned item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as contained in Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006. Rule 8.10.4 of the Constitution also refers.

16 Declarations of Interest
Councillors Steve Ardagh-Walter, Jeff Beck, Jeff Brooks, Keith Chopping, Jason Collis, 
James Cole and Quentin Webb declared personal interests in this item for the reasons 
set out on the confidential decision notice. As their interests were personal and not an 
Other Registrable or Disclosable Pecuniary Interests they determined to take part in the 
meeting and vote on the item. 

Councillor Jane Langford declared a personal interest in this item for the reason set out 
on the confidential decision notice. As her interests was personal and not an Other 
Registrable or Disclosable Pecuniary Interests she determined to take part in the meeting

17 NPC1/18
(Paragraph 1 – information relating to an individual)
The Committee considered an exempt report (Agenda Item 4) concerning a complaint 
regarding an alleged breach of the Code of Conduct.
RESOLVED that:

 a breach of the relevant Code of Conduct had occurred for the reasons set 
out in the decision notice.

 a formal letter be sent to the subject member  by the Chairman of the 
Governance and Ethics Committee, indicating that they had failed to comply 
with the relevant Code of Conduct

(The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and closed at 2.16 pm)

Page 21

http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197


GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 29 OCTOBER 2018 - MINUTES

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 22



Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan November 2018 – November 2019

No. Ref No Item Purpose Lead Officer Lead 
Member

Governance/Audit/ 
Ethics

04 February  2019
1. C3405 Amendments to the 

Constitution – Scheme of 
Delegation

To review and amend sections of 
the Scheme of Delegation in light of 
legislative changes and current 
practice.

Sarah Clarke Corporate 
Services 

Governance

2. C3650 Governance of the Code of 
Conduct Regime

To consider the governance 
arrangements around Standards 
compla
[...]
Audit Letter.

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: N/A

3.2 Policy: N/A

3.3 Personnel: N/A

3.4 Legal: N/A

3.5 Risk Management: 
N/A

3.6 Property: N/A

3.7 Other: N/A

4. Other options considered

4.1 None

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



- Annual Audit Letter

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 26 November 2018

5. Executive Summary

5.1 The Annual Audit letter summarises the results of the audit of this Council for the 
financial year 2017/18.

5.2 Value for Money was given an unqualified conclusion, KPMG were satisfied the 
Council had appropriate arrangements in place for securing economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness in the use of its resources.

5.3 The main areas identified in the risk assessments were; the reduction in core grant 
funding from central government and significant demand led pressure on the social 
care budgets. KPMG concluded that there is a balanced budget for 2018/19 and 
plans in place to deal with future identified gaps in the budget.

5.4 KPMG issued an unqualified opinion on the Council’s financial statements on 31st  
July 2018.

5.5 The Whole of Government Accounts return for central government was not required 
to be audited as it now falls below the threshold.

6. Conclusion

6.1 KPMG have not raised any recommendations as part of their 2017/18.

6.2 Members are requested to note the Final Audit letter from KPMG for 2017/18.

7. Appendices

7.1 Appendix A – KPMG Final Audit Letter

Page 28



Annual Audit 
Letter 2017/18

West Berkshire Council 
—
August 2018

Page 29



Summary for 
Governance and 
Ethics Committee

Section one

Page 30



© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

2

Summary for Governance and Ethics Committee

Audit opinion

We issued an unqualified opinion on the Authority’s
[...]

Ian Pennington
Director

T: 029 2046 8087
E: ian.pennington@kpmg.co.uk

Antony Smith
Manager

T: 020 7311 2355
E: antony.smith@kpmg.co.uk

The key contacts in relation to our audit are:

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 26 November 2018

External Auditors - Audit Progress Report and 
Sector Update

Committee considering 
report:

Governance and Ethics Committee on 26 November 2018

Portfolio Member: Councillor Anthony Chadley
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 01 November 2018

Report Author: Lesley Flannigan
Forward Plan Ref: GE3661

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To provide the Governance and Ethics Committee with a report from Grant 
Thornton on progress in delivering their responsibilities as our new external auditors 
and a sector update.

2. Recommendation

2.1 Members are requested to note the Audit Progress Report and Sector Update.

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: N/A

3.2 Policy: N/A

3.3 Personnel: N/A

3.4 Legal: N/A

3.5 Risk Management: N/A

3.6 Property: N/A

3.7 Other: N/A

4. Other options considered

4.1 None

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



External Auditors - Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 26 November 2018

Executive Summary
4.2 The report outlines the way forward: for the Financial Statements Audit,

 Grant Thornton have started planning for the 18/19 financial statements audit 
and will issue a detailed audit plan setting out their approach to the audit.

 They will communicate with KPMG and arrange to see their working papers 
on the 2017/18 audit.

 The plan is to commence the interim audit in early 2019.

4.3 The way forward: in Value for Money,

 Grant Thornton need to satisfy themselves that ‘the Council has made 
proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in 
its use of resources’.

 They will make their initial risk assessment to determine their approach in 
December 
[...]
-up work completed during this period.

5.5 At the Governance and Ethics Committee in April 2018 the Audit Manager gave a 
presentation regarding delays with audit work progressing together with suggestions 
to try and improve the situation.  These improvements have not yet been able to 
take full effect because of the following:-

a) A senior auditor post became vacant when the post holder decided to take early 
retirement, the Audit Manager and remaining Senior Auditor then needed to take 
on the work not yet completed by this post;

b) Taking into account the vacancy and that there is a trainee in the auditor post, 
the team has therefore been equivalent to 2.5 officers (the team has four posts) 
for most of the summer.  

c) A request was made for the team to carry out an investigation, with a large 
proportion of the work being undertaken by the Audit Manager. 

d) A significant risk came to light corporately in July with the unforeseen projected 
overspend within Adult Social Care.  The Audit Manager and one of the Senior 
Auditors is assisting with reviewing how this position came about. 

5.6 The Senior Auditor vacancy was recruited to with the new person commencing mid-
September.

Page 58



Internal Audit Plan Update Report

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 26 November 2018

5.7 At the Governance and Ethics Committee in July members requested information 
regarding the Follow Up work due/undertaken over the last three years in order to 
be given an oversight of this work.  This is set out in Appendix E.

6. Proposal

6.1 Note the results of the work carried out.

7. Conclusions

7.1 No significant/fundamental weaknesses were identified in the Council’s internal 
control framework through the work carried out by Internal Audit during the first two 
quarters of 2018/19.  

7.2 Progress against the plan was slow during the second quarter due to a Senior 
Auditor post becoming vacant, and also because there was unplanned work that 
Inter
[...]
e HoS.  Work to 
recommence in January 2019.

11) Special 
Guardianship/Child 
Arrangement Orders

2017/18 Weak Commenced N/A  - not yet completed

P
age 70



West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 26 November 2018

Amendments to the Constitution
Committee considering 
report: Council on 6 December 2018

Portfolio Member: Councillor Dominic Boeck
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 01 November 2018

Report Author: Sarah Clarke
Forward Plan Ref: C3260

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 The Monitoring Officer together with other members of the Finance and Governance 
Group are required to keep the Constitution under regular review.

1.2 This paper proposes a number of amendments to Parts 2, 3, 10, 11 and 13 of the 
Constitution.

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that Council approve the following:

(i) The amendments to the Articles of the Constitution which are detailed 
in Appendix D of this Report.

(ii) The amendments to the Scheme of Delegation which are shown fully 
in Appendix E of this Report.

(iii) The amendments to the Financial Rules of Procedure at Part 10 of the 
Constitution, as detailed in Appendix F of this Report.

(iv) The amendments to the Contracts Rules of Procedure at Part 11 of 
the Constitution, as detailed in Appendix G of this Report.

(v) The amendments to the Social Media Protocol for Councillors at Part 
13 of the Constitution, as shown at Appendix H of this Report. 

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: Although the financial thresholds for bad debts will be 
amended to increase the level of debt that can be written 
off under delegated authority, there will be no actual 
financial impact as only bad debts will be written off.  

3.2 Policy: This report proposes amendments to the Constitution, 
including the Social Media Protocol for Councillors.

3.3 Personnel: None

3.4 Legal: It is essential that the Council’s Constitution is maintained 
and updated to ensure that the Council operates within a 
sound and lawful governan

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON

MONDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2018
Councillors Present: Jeff Beck (Vice-Chairman), Paul Bryant, Keith Chopping (Chairman), 
James Cole, Barry Dickens, Geoff Mayes, Anthony Pick and Quentin Webb

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Acting Head of Legal Services), Lesley Flannigan (Finance 
Manager: Financial Reporting), Julie Gillhespey (Audit Manager) and Andy Walker (Head of 
Finance and Property), Jo Reeves (Principal Policy Officer)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Steve Ardagh-Walter, Councillor Jeff 
Brooks and Jane Langford

Councillor(s) Absent: 

PART I
18 Minutes

The Minutes of the meetings held on 30 July 2018, 08 August 2018 (special) and 29 
October (special) were approved as a true and correct record and signed by the 
Chairman subject to the inclusion of the following amendments:
Minutes from the meeting held on 30 July 2018, Page 7: The meeting recorded as 
being on 16 April 2019 would actually be held on 15 April 2019. 
Minutes from the meeting held on 8 August 2018, Page 12: Remove the ‘s’ from ‘Mr 
Thomas Tunney in addressing the Committee raised the following points’. 
Matters Arising
Councillor Quentin Webb noted that weak audit follow ups, as discussed in the previous 
meeting, were included in the Internal Audit Update Report (Agenda Item 7). 

19 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

20 Forward Plan
The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 
(Agenda Item 4).
RESOLVED that the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan be noted.

21 Financial Statements 2017/18 - Annual Audit Letter  (GE3360)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) which included the Final Annual 
Audit Letter 2017/18 from KPMG. The audit letter summarised the outcome from their 
audit work at West Berkshire Council in relation to the 2017/18 audit year. 
It was noted that Value for Money was given an unqualified conclusion and KPMG issued 
an unqualified opinion on the Council’s financial statements on 31st July 2018. 
The Committee requested that their thanks be recorded and passed on to all in the 
Finance Service whose hard work had ensured the Council’s strong results. 



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 26 NOVEMBER 2018 - MINUTES

RESOLVED that the Annual Audit letter be noted.

22 External Auditors - Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (GE3661)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 6) from Grant Thornton on progress in 
delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s new external auditors and a sector 
update. This was an introductory paper from the new auditors.
David Johnson, Engagement Manager for Grant Thornton, introduced the report to the 
Committee. He explained that he had already held meetings with the Council’s Chief 
Executive and the Finance Team to explore future areas of attention. The process 
followed would be largely similar to the previous auditors, KPMG. As part of their service, 
Grant Thornton would hold workshops for the Finance Service and the next would be 
held in February. 
Councillor Anthony Pick noted the information regarding the Vibrant Economy Index 
contained within the Sector Update section of the report. He asked whether the index 
was able to measure the impact of the Council’s policies around promoting a strong local 
economy. David Johnson advised that the measure was more geared to reflect the 
impact of the economy of social mobility. 
Councillor Webb enquired whether Grant Thornton would undertake any analysis of 
KPMG’s processes. David Johnson advised that they would be informed by KPMG’s 
work but would look at things themselves in order to learn the Council’s process. 
Councillor Bryant noted that the value for money opinion would be informed by seeing 
whether the Council had made proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness in its use of resources. He asked whether that meant that Grant 
Thornton would recommend areas where specific services could be made more efficient. 
David Johnson advised that they would be looking to ensure appropriate governance 
arrangements were in place and that the Council was directing the use of resources 
properly. 
Councillor Keith Chopping asked whether a reactive audit process would be used. David 
Johnson advised that they would get ahead of the curve where possible. 
RESOLVED that the Audit Progress Report and Sector Update be noted. 

23 Internal Audit Update Report (GE3628)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 7) which updated on the outcome of 
Internal Audit work carried out during quarters one and two of 2018/19. 
The report concluded that no significant/fundamental weaknesses had been identified in 
the Council’s internal control framework through the work carried out by Internal Audit 
during the first two quarters of 2018/19. Progress against the plan was slow during the 
second quarter due to a Senior Auditor post becoming vacant, and also because there 
was unplanned work that Internal Audit was requested to undertake which needed to be 
prioritised over planned work. 
Councillor Keith Chopping enquired upon whether the team was now fully staffed. Julie 
Gillhespey advised that an experiences Senior Auditor was appointed in mid-September.



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 26 NOVEMBER 2018 - MINUTES

Councillor James Cole asked whether the team was adequately resourced. Julie 
Gillhespey expressed the view that she would prefer to have one more member of staff.
Councillor Anthony Pick asked how the weak result of a school audit would be followed 
up. Julie Gillhespey advised that there would be a follow up in six months, as with the 
systems audit. Geoff Mayes asked whether the weak audit was due to finances. Julie 
Gillhespey advised that it was due to weak financial governance. 
Councillor Paul Bryant asked whether academies were audited by the Council, Julie 
Gillhespey advised that they were not.
Councillor James Cole sought more information on procurement cards. Julie Gillhespey 
advised that a ‘weak’ result was identified because services were not complying with the 
financial controls. A range of recommendations would be taken forward. It was likely that 
staff within the services did not understand the requirements, rather than there being 
deliberate non-compliance. Individual findings had been issued to services. Councillor 
Chopping requested a further update on the matter at the next meeting in February 2019. 
Andy Walker offered reassurance that the Finance and Governance officer group were 
aware of the situation and would consider withdrawal of the procurement card as a 
sanction. It was hoped the situation could be resolved through training. 
Councillor Beck requested an update regarding the modelling of the Adult Social Care 
budget. Julie Gillhespey advised that the Chief Executive was authoring a forthcoming 
report on the matter. Councillor Graham Bridgman, Executive Member for Adult Social 
Care, advised the Committee that the process was ongoing to correct the modelling. It 
was known how the modelling error was caused, but not why there had been omissions 
form the model in the first place. Some elements of the forecast overspend in Adult 
Social Care could not have been predicted. The new modelling regime should be an 
improvement. 
Councillor Pick asked what degree of risk the council was under through the procurement 
card issue. Julie Gillhespey advised that the cards had a transaction and monthly spend 
limit. Around £90k was spent per year via the cards. The primary risk was reputational. 
In relation to the audit for contract letting, Councillor Cole sought assurance that it would 
be recompleted following the change to the Council’s Rules of Procedure. Julie 
Gillhespey advised that even when reviewed, there was more scope for the matter to be 
weak as the matter was devolved to services and therefore more people were involved. 
RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.

24 Amendments to the Constitution (GE3260)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 8) which proposed a number of 
amendments to Parts 2, 3, 10, 11 and 13 of the Council’s Constitution. The main 
changes to the Constitution were set out in the report but they were mainly general 
tidying up and an increase to delegated authority. 
Sarah Clarke introduce the report to the Committee. She particularly highlighted that the 
Social Media Protocol for Councillors (the Protocol) was overdue an update as the 
deadline of December 2016 had long passed. She thanked a working group for their 
support including Councillors Bridgman, Cole, and Doherty, plus Martin Dunscombe the 
Communications Manager. Councillor Bridgman had subsequently circulated a ‘clean’ 
version to the Committee members. Comments had been submitted by Councillor Macro 
and the Protocol would be further amended to ensure the use of ‘blog’ and ‘post’ were 
consistent. A general clause would be added to enable the evolving language around 
social media to be covered. Regarding Councillor Macro’s point regarding racist, 
homophobic and transphobic content, Sarah Clarke advised the Committee that the 



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 26 NOVEMBER 2018 - MINUTES

Council’s Equality Policy sufficiently covered the matter. Finally regarding Councillor 
Macro’s point about the use of Council equipment, the Council’s IT Policy was applicable. 
Councillor Bridgman advised that he had edited the Protocol to take into account 
Councillor Macro’s comments, minus those which Sarah Clarke had identifies were 
sufficiently covered by other policies. He wished to draw the Committee’s attention to a 
slight difference to the Councillor’s Code of Conduct that the meaning of Capacity, where 
capitalised in the Protocol, included such circumstances where a councillor might be 
reasonably perceived to be acting their capacity as a Councillor. 
Councillor Cole stated that he was happy with the proposed changes. 
Sarah Clarke advised that Martin Dunscombe would provide Members with training on 
how to maximise the use of social media following the elections in May 2019. 
Turning to the other proposed changes to the constitution, Councillor Chopping queried 
whether £5k was a sufficient reward for officers whose ideas had saved the Council £1m. 
Sarah Clarke advised that the proposal related to new income generation and not 
savings. Councillor Pick stated that in his experience the size of the reward had little 
bearing on the scale of the benefit achieved. 
RESOLVED that the following items be recommended to Full Council for approval 
subject to the inclusion of the amendments agreed at the meeting :

 The amendments to the Articles of the Constitution which are detailed in 
Appendix D of the report.

 The amendments to the Scheme of Delegation which are shown fully in 
Appendix E of the report.

 The amendments to the Financial Rules of Procedure at Part 10 of the 
Constitution, as detailed in Appendix F of the report.

 The amendments to the Contracts Rules of Procedure at Part 11 of the 
Constitution, as detailed in Appendix G of the report.

 The amendments to the Social Media Protocol for Councillors at Part 13 of 
the Constitution, as shown at Appendix H of the report.

25 Exclusion of Press and Public
RESOLVED that members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
under-mentioned item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as contained in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006. Rule 8.10.4 of the Constitution also refers.

26 Strategic Risk - Key Issues Q2 2018/19 (GE3639)
(Paragraph 3 – information relating to the financial/business affairs of a particular person)
The Committee considered an exempt report (Agenda Item 10) concerning the Strategic 
Risk Key Issues Q2 2018/19.
RESOLVED that the report be noted.
(Paragraph 3 – information relating to the financial/business affairs of a particular person)
The Committee considered an exempt report (Agenda Item 10) concerning the Strategic 
Risk Key Issues Q2 2018/19.
Catalin Bogos introduced the report which was based on the old methodology but the 
information was up to date. A further update would be brought to the Committee in six 
months.

http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197


GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 26 NOVEMBER 2018 - MINUTES

Councillor Chopping queried why Grazeley was shown as a risk when the Council had 
nothing pinned on it. Catalin Bogos explained that it had been escalated by the Corporate 
Programme Board as it was perceived there was a risk that the Council might not 
achieve its objectives. Councillor Bryant noted that if Grazeley was at risk the whole 
Local Plan would be at risk. 
Councillor Pick raised a concern that Sandleford required a Western access point and 
there was a risk that the transport provision onsite would be inadequate. 
Councillor Cole stated that Catalin Bogos had achieved some progress in the 
presentation of risk but he was still unsatisfied with the risk appetite statement. Catalin 
Bogos advised that he was only resourced to work 0.75 of a day per week on risk.
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

(The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 6.26 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….
Date of Signature …………………………………………….

FIELD_RESTRICTED_SUMMARY
FIELD_RESTRICTED_SUMMARY
FIELD_RESTRICTED_SUMMARY

FIELD_RESTRICTED_SUMMARY


